Altice S.A.

Consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2013

112

19.3.2  Israeli CPI risk

The Consolidated Group has borrowed from banks and issued debentures that are linked to the changes in the Israeli CPI.

Also, the Consolidated Group has deposits and gave loans that are linked to the changes in the Israeli CPI. The net

amount of the financial instruments that are linked to the Israeli CPI and for which the Consolidated Group is exposed to

changes in the Israeli CPI amounted to approximately EUR 187.0 million (NIS 895 million) as of December 31, 2013.

19.3.3  Foreign currency management

1. Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Consolidated Group is exposed to foreign currency risk from transactions and translation. Transactional exposures

are managed within a prudent and systematic hedging policy in accordance with the Consolidated Group’s specific

business needs. Translation exposure arises from the consolidation of the financial statements of foreign operations in

euros, which is, in principle, not hedged. The Consolidated Group’s objective is to manage its foreign currency exposure

through the use of currency forwards, futures and swaps.

 December 31, 2013

Israeli

Shekel
Swiss

Franc Total

 (in millions of euros)

Profit for the year

Increase of 10% in exchange rate .....  (12.8) (0.2) (12.9)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate .....  12.8 0.2 12.9

Equity

Increase of 10% in exchange rate .....  5.6 2.1 7.6

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate .....  (5.6) (2.1) (7.6)

 December 31, 2012

Israeli

Shekel
Swiss

Franc Total

 (in millions of euros)

Profit for the year

Increase of 10% in exchange rate .....  (12.9) (0.1) (13.1)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate .....  12.9 0.1 13.1

Equity

Increase of 10% in exchange rate .....  23.3 3.0 26.3

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate .....  (23.3) (3.0) (26.3)

Exchange differences recorded in the income statement represented a profit of EUR 66.5 million in 2013 (2012: loss of

EUR 22.5 million). They are allocated to the appropriate headings of expenses by nature.

The Consolidated Group estimates that a 10% variation of foreign currencies against euro parity is a relevant change of

variables and reasonably possible risk in a year and the presented above allows to assess the impact of a 10% increase of

foreign currencies against euro on net result and reserves. A 10% decrease would have a symmetrical impact with the

same amounts but in the opposite direction.